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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

JANUARY 1, 1973 

Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy factories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rented 
rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments; while stocks of poultry products are obtained 
with the co-operation of the Canada Department of Agriculture. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

S 
	 JANUARY 1, 1973 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of January 1973, the stocks of cream-
ery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 29,686,000 lb. The summary total was lower 
than last year by 21.7 million pounds. The five-year average 1968-1972 of January 1 
stocks is 70,027,000 lb. The December 1972 "out-of-storage" movement was 11.5 mil-
lion pounds as compared with a similar movement of 6.7 million pounds last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 70,381,000 lb. The summary total was 
higher than last year by 6.9 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" movement 
of 4.2 million pounds for December 1972. 

Concentrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
29,543,000 lb. which was a decrease of 5.0 million pounds from last year. The "out- 
of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for December 1972 was 2.8 million 
pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 163,033,000 
lb. an increase of 125.4 million pounds over last year and a decrease of 552 thousand 
pounds from last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at January 1 1973 totalled 8,118,000 lb. being 4.0 mil-
lion pounds lower than the 1972 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for December 
1972 was 576 thousand pounds as compared with an opposite movement of 71 thousand 
pounds during December 1971. 

Frozen poultry meat 

The summary total of dreased and eviscerated frozen poultry meat stocks at 
January 1, 1973 was lower than last year by 1.3 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" 
movement of 33.6 million pounds is shown for the month of December 1972. By kind, 
the frozen stocks were: Chicken, 26,020,000 lb., Fowl, 4,545,000 lb., Turkey, 
23,568,000 lb., Duck, 389,000 lb. and Goose, 185,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Creamery butter 	Jan. 1, 1973 	Dec. 1, 1972 	Jan. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1972 

thousand pounds 

CANADA 	.......................... 29,686 41,180 51,343 

Prince 	Edward 	Island 	................ 296 344 243 
Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 257 
N',w 	Brunswick 	....................... 266 300 322 

Quebec 	.............................. 17,069 26,227 31,568 

Ontario 	............................. 5,535 7,550 7,847 

Manitoba 	............................ 1,743 940 2,813 

Saskatchewan 	........................ 1,231 1 9 724 1,393 
Alberta 	............................. 1,358 2,521 5,209 

British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,931 1,241 1,574 

5 year average 	1968-1972 	........... 70,027 

Whey 	butter 	......................... 211 243 218 

I 
IANIF. 	2, 	- tL 	k 	(hddir 	C1iees 	in LId 	tIi s ff11 	Lii rv 	1 acLries in 

Jan. 	1, 	1973 Dec. 	1, 	1972 Jan. 	1, 
preliminary revised 1972 

thousand pounds 

CANADA 	.......................... 70,381(1) 74,588 63,510 

Prince 	Edward 	Island 	................ 1,021 1,070 373 
Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 538 478 276 
New 	Brunswick 	....................... 70 81 94 
Quebec 	.............................. 41,643 44,580 39,720 
Ontario 	............................. 23,031 24,142 20,321 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,320 1,241 567 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 103 101 117 
Alberta 	............................. 1,322 1,471 826 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,333 1 0 424 1,216 

(1) Includes 1,726,000 pounds committed for export (all destinations) at January 1, 
as reported in a special survey of exporting firms. Comparative figure for last 
year was 3,169,000 pounds. 
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TARLE 3. 	Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

S 
Jan. 	1, 	1973 Dec. 	1, 	1972 Jan. 	1, 
preliminary revised 1972 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated Whole Milk 

Condensed whole milk 	................ 702 663 1,169 

Case 	.............................. (1) (1) (1) 
Bulk 	.............................. 702 663 1,169 

Evaporated whole milk 	............... 29,543 32,309 34,557 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................... 1,512 1,234 409 

Spray 	process 	..................... 1,346 1,046 356 
Roller 	process 	.................... 166 188 53 

1 1 irt1y skimmed evaporated milk: 
5 47................................ 590 648 604 

2 	7 	............................... 1,095 994 596 

Concentrated Milk By-products 

Skim 	milk 	........................... 755 762 170 

Evaporated 	........................ 649 672 100 
Condensed 	......................... 106 90 70 

Skim milk 	powder 	.................... 163,033 163,585 37,639 

Spray 	process 	..................... 160,039 160,811 35,014 
Roller 	process 	.................... 2,994 2,774 2,625 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................... 2,519 2,701 1,622 

Whey 	powder 	......................... 2,831 3,744 6,249 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. 	The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

Jan. 1, 1973 	Dec. 1, 1972 	Jan. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1972 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

CANADA 	.......................... 56,441 90,022 57,697 

Maritimes 	........................... 2,843 4,419 2,852 
Quebec 	.............................. 17,054 28,195 17,496 
Ontario 	............................. 18,124 27,872 18,367 
Manitoba 	............................ 4,018 6,908 4,658 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 2,538 3,542 2,732 
Alberta 	............................. 6,231 10,919 5,602 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 5,633 8,167 5,990 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

CANAI)A 	.......................... 8,590 6,333 5,691 

l'laritimes 	........................... 344 297 399 
Quebec 	.............................. 2,695 2,410 1,166 
Ontario 	............................. 3,066 1,782 1,787 
Manitoba 	............................ 377 443 382 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 456 315 653 
Alberta 	............................. 863 510 644 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 789 576 660 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

CANADA 	.......................... 8,625 8,984 3,379 

Maritimes 	........................... 298 297 324 
Quebec 	.............................. 4,029 5,497 1,386 
Ontario 	............................. 3,150 2,119 795 
Manitoba 	............................ 229 264 152 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 165 205 272 
Alberta 	............................. . 496 356 217 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 258 246 233 

Totals include dr- essed and eviscerated weights. 

I 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

Jan. 1, 1973 	Dec. 1, 1972 	Jan. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1972 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed 

CANADA 	.......................... 8,805 7,739 10,310 

Maritimes 	........................... 606 416 635 
Quebec 	.............................. 3,039 3,273 4,894 
Ontario 	............................. 2,042 1,592 1,436 
Manitoba 	............................ 510 289 462 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 266 233 383 
Alberta 	............................. 825 477 1,092 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,517 1,459 1,408 

Fowl 

S CANADA 	.......................... 4,545 4,239 5,231 

Maritimes 	........................... 165 78 174 
Quebec 	.............................. 620 997 783 
Ontario 	............................. 2,357 1,819 3,016 
Manitoba 	............................ 578 659 350 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 121 130 136 
Alberta 	............................. 228 247 161 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 476 309 611 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 3,922 5,786 4,252 

Maritimes 	........................... 303 496 230 
Quebec 	.............................. 1,227 2,115 620 
Ontario 	............................. 945 1,316 1,468 
Manitoba 	............................ 219 200 433 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 225 210 237 
Alberta 	............................. 545 696 383 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 458 753 881 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

Jan. 1, 1973 	Dec. 1, 1972 	Jan. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1972 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 4,208 20,525 5,976 

Miritimes 	........................... 313 1,502 192 
Quebec 	.............................. 909 4,062 949 
Ontario 	............................. 1,126 7,420 2,190 
Manitoba 	............................ 346 1,661 589 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 325 881 433 
Alberta 	............................. 495 3,056 652 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 694 1,943 971 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

CANADA 	.......................... 13,920 30,867 17,596 

Maritimes 	........................... 667 1,133 761 
Quebec 	.............................. 3,461 8,354 5,760 
Ontario 	............................. 4,298 9,977 6,607 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,202 2,476 1,399 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 870 1,419 426 
Alberta 	............................. 2,440 5,194 2,049 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 982 2,314 594 

Turkey, further processed 

CANADA 	.......................... 1,518 1,675 2,462 

Maritimes 	........................... 50 40 35 
Quebec 	.............................. 349 525 1,036 
Ontario 	............................. 499 480 403 
Manitoba 	............................ 157 186 264 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 25 52 38 
Alberta 	............................. 129 97 227 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 309 295 459 

I 

I 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 	 is 
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I'ABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(I) - Continued 

Jan. 1, 1973 	Dec. 1, 1972 	Jan. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1972 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

CANADA 	.......................... 23,568 58,853 30,286 

Maritimes 	........................... 1,333 3,171 1,218 
Quebec 	.............................. 5,946 15,056 8,365 
Ontario 	............................. 6,868 19,193 10,668 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,924 4,523 2,685 
Saskatchewan 	............. 	.......... 1,445 2,562 1,134 
Alberta 	............................. 3,O9 9,043 3,311 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 2,443 5,305 2,905 

I)uck 

S (:ANAIJA 	.......................... 389 1,061 586 

Maritimes 	........................... 18 54 21 
Quebec 	.............................. 58 191 145 
Ontario 	............................. 109 467 215 
Manitoba 	............................ 39 80 36 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 37 43 27 
Alberta 	............................. 58 120 39 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 70 106 103 

Goose 

CANADA 	.......................... 185 897 139 

Maritimes 	........................... 7 26 5 
Quebec.............................. 89 87 59 
Ontario 	............................. 51 197 16 
Manitoba 	............................ 11 352 23 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 4 33 14 
Alberta 	............................. 13 104 9 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 10 98 13 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(I) - Concluded 

I 
Jan. 	1, 	1973 
preliminary 

Dec. 	1, 	1972 
revised 

Jan. 	1, 
1972 

thousand pounds 

line lassified 

CANADA 	.......................... 1,734 1,916 2,075 

Maritimes 	........................... 72 80 76 
Quebec 	.............................. 578 684 698 
Ontario 	............................. 481 703 434 
Manitoba 	............................ 350 298 568 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 44 21 113 
Alberta 	............................. 139 62 129 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 70 68 57 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 

TABLE 5. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Canada 

Jan. 1, 1973 	 Dec. 1, 1972 	Jan. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1972 

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 	lb. 

CANADA 4,901 1,554 1,663 8,118 8,694 12,069 

Maritimes 38 - 19 57 61 83 

Quebec 	......... 2,986 296 777 4,059 3,999 7,485 

Ontario 	........ 1,313 563 492 2,368 2,691 2,425 

Manitoba 42 529 90 661 890 917 

Saskatchewan 13 - 2 15 25 63 

Alberta 69 49 69 187 265 113 

British Columbia 440 117 214 771 763 983 	is 
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